

No. 24-60013

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION;
TEXAS AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Final Trade Regulation Rule
of the Federal Trade Commission

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

Andrew D. Koblenz
Executive Vice President
NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE DEALERS
ASSOCIATION
8484 Westpark Drive, Suite 500
Tysons, VA 22102

Karen Phillips
General Counsel
TEXAS AUTOMOBILE DEALERS
ASSOCIATION
1108 Lavaca Street, Suite 800
Austin, TX 78701

Jeffrey M. Harris
Seanhenry VanDyke*
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm who
are members of the Virginia bar.

March 15, 2024

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	2
Statement of the Issues.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. Auto dealers are comprehensively regulated by both federal and state laws and are overwhelmingly compliant.....	4
II. In 2010, Dodd-Frank streamlines the <i>statutory</i> procedural requirements for auto dealer trade regulation rules, but the FTC’s separate <i>regulatory</i> procedural requirements remain in place.	5
III. The FTC sits on its hands for a decade then launches this rulemaking in 2022 with no advance notice to the industry.....	8
IV. The FTC finalizes the Rule.....	13
V. The FTC stays the Rule in response to this petition.....	13
Summary of Argument.....	14
Argument.....	17
I. The FTC unlawfully issued the Rule without the advance notice required by its own regulations.....	17
A. 16 C.F.R. §1.10 required the FTC to begin the rulemaking with an advance notice of proposed rulemaking.....	17
B. The FTC’s failure to begin the rulemaking with an ANPRM prejudiced Petitioners.....	23
II. The FTC did not articulate a rational connection between its factual findings and its decision to impose a far-reaching, industry-wide rule.....	26
A. The FTC failed to identify any widespread misconduct that justifies the Rule.	26
B. The FTC failed to identify any regulatory gap that needs to be filled by the Rule.....	30
III. The FTC unreasonably evaluated the Rule’s benefits and costs.	35

A. The FTC arbitrarily assessed the Rule’s alleged benefits. 35

B. The FTC arbitrarily assessed the Rule’s likely costs. 42

IV. In the alternative, the Court should remand the Rule to the FTC for
consideration of additional evidence. 48

Conclusion..... 50

Certificate of Service 52

Certificate of Compliance..... 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 617 F.2d 611 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	48
<i>Backcountry Against Dumps v. FAA</i> , 77 F.4th 1260 (9th Cir. 2023).....	24
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	30, 33, 35
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023).....	35, 41, 45
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Andrus</i> , 588 F.2d 1383 (5th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 801 F.2d 417 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	48
<i>Data Marketing Partnership, LP v. DOL</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022).....	28
<i>IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez</i> , 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	17, 23, 25
<i>Lopez v. FAA</i> , 318 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	24
<i>McGavock v. City of Water Valley, Miss.</i> , 452 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023).....	35, 39
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	26, 28, 30, 40
<i>N.Y. Stock Exch. LLC v. SEC</i> , 962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	30, 31, 33

S. Union Co. v. Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
 289 F.3d 503 (8th Cir. 2003) 23

Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser,
 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)3

U.S. ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy,
 347 U.S. 260 (1954) 17

United States v. Oswald,
 771 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2014) 18

Univ. of Tex. M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr. v. HHS,
 985 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2021) 20

Wilson v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.,
 378 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2004) 23

Window Covering Mfrs. Ass’n v. CPSC,
 82 F.4th 1273 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 43

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §706(2) 17, 25

12 U.S.C. §5519(d)..... 7, 14, 19, 20

15 U.S.C. §45..... 4, 5

15 U.S.C. §46(g) 21

15 U.S.C. §57a(a)(1)(B) 6, 18

15 U.S.C. §57a(b)6, 7, 8, 19

15 U.S.C. §57a(e)2, 3, 16, 17, 48, 50

Regulations

12 C.F.R. §§202.5-12.....4

12 C.F.R. §213.4.....4, 10, 31

12 C.F.R. §1026.18 4, 10, 31, 32, 47

16 C.F.R. §1.7.....6, 7, 18

16 C.F.R. §1.10.....2, 3, 7, 14, 17, 19

16 C.F.R. ch. I, subch. C, pts. 313-314.....4

16 C.F.R. ch. I, subch. F.....4

Other Authorities

Center for Automotive Research, *Assessment of Costs Associated with RIN 2022-14214* (May 2023) 48

Children’s Online Privacy Protection Rule,
64 Fed. Reg. 22,750 (Apr. 27, 1999) 22

Combating Auto Retail Scams Trade Regulation Rule,
89 Fed. Reg. 590 (Jan. 4, 2024)passim

Comment Submitted by Nat’l Automobile Dealers Ass’n (Mar. 17, 2015),
FTC Dkt. P087604 22

Comment Submitted by Nat’l Automobile Dealers Ass’n (Sept. 12, 2022),
Admin. Dkt. 145passim

Comment Submitted by Nat’l Indep. Automobile Dealers Ass’n (July 21, 2022),
Admin. Dkt. 145 11

Comment Submitted by Small Bus. Admin. Off. of Advocacy (Sept. 8, 2022),
Admin. Dkt. 145 12, 27

Complaint, *FTC v. Uber Techs., Inc.*,
No. 3:17-cv-00261 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2017) 28

Cox Automotive, *2022 Car Buyer Journey* (Jan. 2023),
Admin. Dkt. 2735

Cox Automotive, *Digitization of End-to-End Retail* (2021),
Admin. Dkt. 242 5, 40

Dodd-Frank Act of 2010,
Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376.....6

Final Model Privacy Form Under the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act,
74 Fed. Reg. 62,890 (Dec. 1, 2009) 41

FTC Improvements Act of 1975,
Pub. L. 93-637, 88 Stat. 21836

FTC Improvements Act of 1980,
Pub. L. 96-252, 94 Stat. 3746

FTC, *Consumer Sentinel Network Data Book 2022* (Feb. 2023),
Admin. Dkt. 153 29

J. Lacko et al., *The Effect of Mortgage Broker Compensation Disclosures on Consumers and Competition* (Feb. 2004) 40

M. Sullivan et al., *The Auto Buyer Study* (July 2020),
 Admin. Dkt. 99 29

Made in USA Labeling Rule,
 85 Fed. Reg. 43,162 (July 16, 2020) 22

Motor Vehicle Dealers Trade Regulation Rule,
 87 Fed. Reg. 42,012 (July 13, 2022)passim

Organization Changes in the Commission’s Rulemaking and Investigatory Procedures,
 46 Fed. Reg. 26,284 (May 12, 1981)..... 19

Privacy Rule Amendments,
 84 Fed. Reg. 13,150 (Apr. 4, 2019) 22

Public Roundtables: Protecting Consumers in the Sale and Leasing of Motor Vehicles,
 76 Fed. Reg. 14,014 (Mar. 15, 2011) 8, 26

Revisions to Rules of Practice,
 86 Fed. Reg. 38,542 (July 22, 2021)7, 8, 21

Telemarketing Sales Rule,
 74 Fed. Reg. 41,988 (Aug. 19, 2009)..... 22

Truth in Lending,
 75 Fed. Reg. 58,509 (Sept. 24, 2010) 41

U.S. Dep’t of Transp., *Rulemaking Process* (June 7, 2022) 25

Used Motor Vehicle Trade Regulation Rule,
 77 Fed. Reg. 74,746 (Dec. 17, 2012)..... 22
